

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

39Снар. Corporation may purchase or lease any other line

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase or lease any other railroad, or its line and property, which latter company is hereby authorized to enter into such contract for purchase or lease, and the directors of the two corporations may enter into such contract for the purchase, sale, lease or operation thereof, as the directors of the two contracting companies, in the exercise of their best judgment and discretion, may deem for the advantage of their respective corporations, subject to the approval of a majority of the stock in each corporation.

SECT. 3. The said railroad is hereby authorized and empowered to locate its road across any land upon its line owned by the state.

Approved February 18, 1895.

Chapter 39.

An Act to authorize the County of Cumberland to negotiate a loan for funding its outstanding indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

County authorized to negotiate loan, and fund debt.

Sect. 1. The county of Cumberland is hereby authorized to negotiate a loan not exceeding fifty thousand dollars exclusive of and in addition to loans authorized by chapter two hundred and sixty-five, of the acts of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and chapter five hundred and thirty-eight of the acts of eighteeu hundred and ninety-three, necessary for the purpose of funding the indebtedness of said county outstanding on the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five.

Said loan shall become payable within six years SECT. 2. When payable from March one, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, at such times as the county commissioners may appoint, and shall bear interest at the rate of four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually.

> SECT. 3. The county treasurer is hereby authorized under the direction of the county commissioners in order to procure said loan, to issue one hundred bonds of the county of Cumberland with interest coupons attached, of the denomination of five hundred dollars each, dated March one, eighteen hun-

Authorized to ssue bonds.

and rate of

interest.

Authorized to cross state lands.

54

dred and ninety-five, payable to bearer, at such times within CHAP. six years as the county commissioners may appoint.

SECT. 4. Said bonds and coupons shall be signed by the How bonds county treasurer, and said bonds shall be countersigned by shall be signed and sold. the county commissioners of said county, and shall be sold by the treasurer at the highest price he can obtain, not less than par; and the proceeds of the same shall be applied for the purposes aforesaid and for none other.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1895.

Chapter 40.

An Act to authorize the town of Caribou to purchase a lot of land upon which to build a Court House, and convey the same to the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The town of Caribou is hereby empowered and authorized Town to purchase a lot of land in said town at any price not exceeding two thousand dollars for the purposes of a court house of land for court house. and to convey the same, when purchased, under the hand and seal of the treasurer of said town in fee simple, to the county of Aroostook for the purpose of erecting a court house thereon and such other buildings as it may thereafter be deemed expedient by the commissioners of said county to place thereon for the use and purposes of said county, provided, that the inhabitants of said town shall, by a majority vote of those present at a legal meeting called for the purpose, authorize the same.

Approved February 18, 1895.

purchase lot